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Attachment B 

Section 1. Section 14.04.040 of the Half Moon Bay Municipal Code is hereby repealed in its 
entirety and replaced with the following Section 14.04.040 to be entitled, numbered, and to 
read as follows: 

14.04.040 Energy Code 

Those certain codes and standards known as the 2019 California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6, 
published by the California Building Standards Commission, are hereby adopted by reference as 
if fully set forth in this chapter with the following amendments: 

(a) Subchapter 5, "Nonresidential, High-Rise Residential, and Hotel/Motel Occupancies -
Performance and Prescriptive Compliance Approaches for Achieving Energy Efficiency," is 
amended as follows: 

Section 140.3 is amended by adding the following subsection: 

Section 140.3(a)(10) Photovoltaic Requirements for Nonresidential Buildings. A solar 
photovoltaic system equivalent in size to 15 percent of the roof area, excluding any 
skylight area, shall be installed on the roof or overhang of the building or on the roof or 
overhang of another structure located within 250 feet of the building or on covered 
parking installed with the building pro ject. 

Exceptions: 

1. The City Manager or his/ her designee may grant a modification if the applicant 

demonstrates that the required percentage of solar photovoltaic installation will 

over-generate the annual kWh required to operate the proposed building; 

2. The solar photovoltaic system size may be reduced in size to the maximum that 

can be accommodated by the effective annual solar access due to shading from 

existing permanent natural or manmade barriers external to the building, 

including but not limited to trees, hills. and ad jacent structures. The effective 

annual solar access shall be 70 percent or greater of the output of an unshaded 

solar photovoltaic array on an annual basis. No solar photovoltaic system is 

required if the effective annual solar access is restricted to less than 200 

contiguous square feet. If the applicant demonstrates that conditions exist 

where excessive shading occurs, a performance equivalency approved by the 

Building Official may be used as an alternative. 



3. Vegetative roofs covering 35 percent of the roof area or greater, meeting all 

relevant code requirements including considerations for wind, fire, and 

structural loads. 

Section 140.3(a)(11) Photovoltaic Requirements for Hotel/ Motel Occupancies. A solar 
photovoltaic system equivalent in size to 5 percent of the roof area, excluding any 
skylight area, shall be installed on the roof or overhang of the building or on the roof or 
overhang of another structure located within 250 feet of the building or on covered 
parking installed with the building pro ject. 

Exceptions: 

1. The City Manager or his/ her designee may grant a modification if the applicant 

demonstrates that the required percentage of solar photovoltaic installation will 

over-generate the annual kWh required to operate the proposed building; 

2. The solar photovoltaic system size may be reduced in size to the maximum that can 

be accommodated by the effective annual solar access due to shading from existing 

permanent natural or manmade barriers external to the building, including but not 

limited to trees, hills, and ad jacent structures. The effective annual solar access shall 

be 70 percent or greater of the output of an unshaded solar photovoltaic array on an 

annual basis. No solar photovoltaic system is required if the effective annual solar 

access is restricted to less than 200 contiguous square feet. If the applicant 

demonstrates that conditions exist where excessive shading occurs, a performance 

equivalency approved by the Building Official may be used as an alternative. 

3. Vegetative roofs covering 35 percent of the roof area or greater, meeting all 

relevant code requirements including considerations for wind , fire, and structural 

loads 

(b) Subchapter 8, "Low-Rise Residential Buildings - Performance and Prescriptive Compliance 
Approaches," is amended as follows: 

Section 150.l(c) is amended by adding the following subsection: 

Section 150.1(c)15 Battery Storage Pre-Wire. All new single-family residential units, 

duplexes, triplexes, and ADUs shall be prewired for the installation of Battery Storage. 

The prewiring shall be in accordance with California Building, Residentia l, and Electrical 

Codes and be adequately sized by a licensed professional to accommodate the back- up 

loads installed in the critical load panel with a minimum of 5 kwh. 



Section 2. Section 14.04.120 of the Half Moon Bay Municipal Code is hereby repealed in its 

entirety and replaced with the following Section 14.04.120 to be entitled, numbered, and to read 

as follows: 

14.04.120 Green building standards code 

Those certain codes and standards known as the 2019 California Green Building Standards 
Code, Title 24, Part 11, published by the California Building Standards Commission, are hereby 
adopted by reference as if fully set forth in this chapter with the following amendments: 

(a) Chapter 2, "Definitions," is amended to add or change the following definitions: 

Affordable Housing: Residential buildings that entirely consist of units below market 
rate and whose rents or sales prices are governed by local agencies to be affordable 
based on area median income. 

Automatic Load Management Systems (ALMS): A control system which allows multiple 
EV chargers or EV-Ready electric vehicle outlets to share a circuit or panel and 
automatically reduce power at each charger, providing the opportunity to reduce 
electrical infrastructure costs and/ or provide demand response capability. ALMS 
systems must be designed to deliver a minimum of 8-amperes and not less than 1.4-
kiloWatts at the provided voltage, to each EV Capable, EV Ready or EVCS space served 
by the ALMS, and meet the requirements of California Electrical Code Article 625. The 
connected am perage on-site shall not be lower than the required connected amperage 
per Part 11, 2019 California Green Building Code for the relevant building t ypes. 

Electric Vehicle {EV) Capable: A parking space linked to a listed electrical panel with 
sufficient capacity to provide at least 110/ 120 volts and 20 amperes to the parking 
space. Raceways linking the electrical panel and parking space only need to be installed 
in spaces that will be inaccessible in the future , either trenched underground or where 
penetrations to walls, floors, or other partitions would otherwise be required for future 
installation of branch circuits. Raceways must be at least 1" in diameter and may be 
sized for multiple circuits as allowed by the California Electrical Code. The panel circuit 
directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for EV 
charging as "EV CAPABLE." Construction documents shall indicate future completion of 
raceway from the panel to the parking space, via the installed inaccessible raceways. 
The parking space shall contain signage with at least a½" font ad jacent to the parking 
space indicating the space is designated as EV Capable for future connection of 
infrastructure at the designed voltage and amperage levels. 

Electric Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS): ORe or more electric vehicle chargiRg spaces 
serveel bv electric vel=licle cl=larger{s} or other chargiRg equipmeRt allmNiRg chargiRg of 



electric ¥ehicles. Electric ¥ehicle chargiRg statioRs are Rot coRsidered earlEiRg seaces. A 
parking space that includes installation of electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) with 
a minimum capacity of 30 amperes connected to a circuit serving a Level 2 EV Ready 
Space. EVCS installation may be used to satisfy a Level 2 EV Ready Space requirement. 
Electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) shall be installed in accordance with the 
California Electrical Code, Article 625. 

Level 1 EV Ready Space: A parking space served by a complete electric circuit with a 
minimum of 110/120 volt. 20-ampere capacity including electrical panel capacity, 
overprotection device, a minimum 1" diameter raceway that may include multiple 
circuits as allowed by the California Electrical Code, wiring, and either a) a receptacle 
labelled "Electric Vehicle Outlet" with at least a ½" font adjacent to the parking space, or 
b) electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE). 

Level 2 EV Ready Space: A parking space served by a complete electric circuit with 
208/240 volt, 40-ampere capacity including electrical panel capacity, overprotection 
device. a minimum 1" diameter raceway that may include multiple circuits as allowed by 
the California Electrical Code, wiring, and either a) a receptacle labelled "Electric Vehicle 
Outlet" with at least a½" font adjacent to the parking space, orb) electric vehicle supply 
equipment (EVSE) with a minimum output of 30 amperes. 

(b) Chapter 4, "Residential Mandatory Measures," is amended as follows: 

Section 4.106.4-4.106.4.2.5 is amended to read: 

4.106.4 Electric vehicle (EV) charging for new construction. New construction 
shall comply with Sections 4.106.4.1, 4.106.4.2, or 4.106.4.3 to facilitate future 
installation and use of EV chargers. Electric ¥chicle supJ:)I11 eE1UiJ:)R'leRt (PJSE) shall be 
iRstalleel iR accorelaRce with the CalifoFRia Electrical Coele, .'\rticle e25. 

Exceptions: 
1. OR a case by case basis, •,•,here the local eRforcing agency has eleterFRineel EV 

chargiRg a Rd iRfrastructure are not feasible based UJ:)on one or FR ore of the following 

conelitioRs: 

1. Where there is no commercial power supply 

1.1. Where there is e•ridence substantiating that FReetiRg the reE1uireFRents will alter 

the local utility infra structure elesign reE1uireFRents on the utility side of the 

FReter so as to increase the 1::Jtility siele cost to the hoFReowner or the ele•reloJ:)er 

by FRore than $400.00 per dtJJelling unit. 

2. Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units (JADU) without 

additional parking facilities and without electrical panel upgrade or new panel 



installation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, ADUs and JADUs without additional 

parking but with electrical panel upgrades or new panels must have reserved 

breakers and electrical capacity according to the requirements of 4.106.4.1. 

3. Multifamily residential building pro jects with valid entitlements granted by the City 

that have not otherwise expired before the effective date of this ordinance shall 

provide at least ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building 

site, provided for all t ypes of parking facilities, with Level 2 EV Ready Circuits. 

Calculations for the required number of EV spaces shall be rounded up to the 

nearest whole number. 

4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings, town- houses with attached 
private garages, and ADUs with parking. 
For each dwelling unit, install a Level 2 EV Ready Space and Level 1 EV Ready 

Space. listeet raceway ta accornrneetate a eteeticateet 208/240 volt branch circblit. 

The raceway shall not be less than traete size 1 (norninal 1 inch insiete etiarneter). 

The raceway shall eriginate at the rnain ser,ice or sblbf)anel aAEI shall terrninate 

into a listeet cabinet, bm< or otl=ler enclosure in close f)rO*irnit·1 to tl=le f)rof)oseet 

location ef an EV char ger. Raceways are requireet to be continueus at encloseet, 

inaccessible or concealeet areas anet SJ:>aces. The service t3anel anet/er sblbf)anel 

shall J:>ro·,iete cat3acity to install a 40 arnf:)ere rninirnurn eteeticateet branch circuit 

anet Sf)ace(s) reserveet to f)errnit installation of a branch circblit overcblrrent 

t3rotecti·1e etevice. 

liM&eplieRi /\ raceway is not requireet if a rninirn1:.1m 40 arnpere 208/240 

volt eteeticateet EV branct=1 circ1:.1it is installeet in close pro*irnity to the 

proposeet location of an EV charger at the time ef original constrnction in 

acceretance ·,1,ith the C-oli{erR!a f.lectr.:.Ca! Cede. 

Exception: For each dwelling unit with only one parking space, install a 

Level 2 EV Ready Space. 

4.106.4.1.1 Identification. The ser,ice t3anel or s1:.1b f)anel circ1:.1it 

etirectory shall ietentify the overc1:.1rrent J:)rotective ete·,ice Sf)ace(s) 

reser-,eet for f1:.1t1:.1re EV charging as "Le·,el 2 EV C/\P/\BLE". The raceway 

termination location shall be permanently and visibly marked as !.EV 
C/\P/\BLE". "Level 2 EV-Ready". 

4.106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings. If resietential parlcing is a·,ailable, ten 

(10) f)resent in total n1:.1mber of f)arking Sf)aces on a b1:.1ileting site, f)ro·,ieteet for all 

tyf)es ef t3arl<ing facilities, shall be electric ·,ehicle charging Sf)aces (EV SJ:)aces) 

caf)able of Sl:.lf)f)Orting f1:.1t1:.1re EVSE. Calc1:.1lations for the req1:.1ireet n1:.1rnber of EV 

SJ:)aces shall be ro1:.1neteet l:.lf> to the nearest ._.,hole n1:.1rnber. The following 

requirements apply to all new multifamily dwellings. 



1. For multifamily buildings with less than or equal to 20 dwelling units, one 

parking space per dwelling unit with parking shall be provided with a 

Level 2 EV Ready Space. 

2. When more than 20 multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a 

building site: 

a. Install one Level 2 EV Ready Space in the first 20 dwelling unit 

parking spaces. 

b. For each additional dwelling unit over 20, 25% of the dwelling 

units with parking space(s) shall be provided with at least one 

Level 2 EV Ready Space. Calculations for the required minimum 

number of Level 2 EV Ready spaces shall be rounded up to the 

nearest whole number. 

c. In addition, each remaining dwelling unit with parking space(s) 

shall be provided with at least a Level 1 EV Ready Space. 

Exception: For all multifamily Affordable Housing, 10% of dwelling units 
with parking space(s) shall be provided with at least one Level 2 EV Ready 
Space. Calculations for the required minimum number of Level 2 EV 
Ready spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole number. The 
remaining dwelling units with parking space(s) shall each be provided 
with at least a Level 1 EV Ready Space. 

Notes: 
1. CoRstructioR elocul'fleRts are iRteReleel to elel'floRstrate the project's capability 

aREI capacity fer facilitatiRg future P✓ chargiRg. 

2. There is AO requirel'fleAt fer f'✓ spaces to be coRstructeel or available URtil EV 

chargers are iRstalleel fer use. 

1. Installation of Level 2 EV Ready Spaces above the minimum number required 

level may offset the minimum number Level 1 EV Ready Spaces required on a 

1:1 basis. 

2. The requirements apply to multifamily buildings with parking spaces 

including: a) assigned or leased to individual dwelling units, and b) 

unassigned residential parking. 

3. A parking space served by electric vehicle supply equipment or designed as a 

future EV charging space shall count as at least one standard automobile 

parking space for the purpose of complying with any applicable minimum 

parking space requirements established by a local jurisdiction. See Vehicle 

Code Section 22511.2 for further details. 



4. In order to adhere to accessibility requirements in accordance with California 

Building Code Chapters llA and/ or 11B, it is recommended that all 

accessible parking spaces for covered newly constructed multifamily 

dwellings are provided with Level 1 or Level 2 EV Ready Spaces. 

4.106.4.2.1 Electric vehicle charging space (EV space) locations. 

Construction documents shall indicate the location of proposed EV spaces. 

Where common use parking is provided at least one EV Space shall be 

located in the common use parking area and shall be available for use by all 

residents. 

4.106.4.2.1.1 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS). When EV chargers are 
installed, EV spaces required by Section 4.106.4.2.2, Item 3, shall comply with 
at least one of the following options: 
1. The EV space shall be located adjacent to an accessible parking space 

meeting the requirements of the California Building Code, Chapter llA, 

to allow use of the EV charger from the accessible parking space. 

2. The EV space shall be located on an accessible route, as defined in the 

California Building Code, Chapter 2, to the building. 

Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations designed and constructed in 
compliance with the California Building Code, Chapter 11B, are not 
required to comply with Section 4.106.4.2.1.1. and Section 4.106.4.2.2, 
Item 3. 

Note: Electric vehicle charging stations serving public housing are 
required to comply with the California Building Code, Chapter 11 B. 

4.106.4.2.2 Electric vehicle charging space (EV space) dimensions. The 
EV spaces shall be designed to comply with the following: 
1. The minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). 

2. The minimum width of each EV space shall be 9 feet (2743 mm). 

3. One in every 25 EV spaces, but not less than one, shall also have an 8-foot 

(2438 mm) wide minimum aisle. A 5-foot (1524 mm) wide minimum aisle 

shall be permitted provided the minimum width of the EV space is 12 feet 

(3658 mm). 

a) Surface slope for this EV space and the aisle shall not exceed 1 

unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2.083 percent slope) in any 

direction. 



Exception: Where Half Moon Bay's Municipal Code permits parking space 
dimensions that are less than the minimum requirements stated in this 
section 4.106.4.2.2. and the compliance with these minimum requirements 
would be infeasible due to particular circumstances of a pro ject. an 
exception may be granted while remaining in compliance with 2019 
California Building Code Section Table llB-228.3.2.1 and llB-812, as 
applicable. 

4.106.4.2.3 Automated Load Management Systems. 

1. As defined in Chapter 2. ALMS shall be allowed to meet the requirements 

of 4.106.4.2. 

2. Where ALMS serve Direct Current Fast Charging stations. the power 

demand from the Direct Current Fast Charging station shall be prioritized 

above Level 1 and Level 2 spaces. 

5ingle Ii~' spaee FeqwireEI. IRstall a listeel raee,1..ia,t ca13aele of aecommoelatiRg 
a 208/240 'ii«olt eleelieateel l:lraRch cire1::1it. The raem111..iay shall Rot l:le less thaR 
traele size 1 (RomiRal 1 iRch iRsiele eliameter). The raeeway shall origiRate at 
the maiR serJiee or s1::1e13aRel aRel shall termiRate iRto a listeel eal:liRet, l:lmE or 
eRelos1::1re iR close prmEimity to the 13ro13oseel loeatioR of the P/ s13aces. 
CoRstrnetioR elornmeRts shall ieleRtify the raceway termiRatioR 13oiRt. The 
service 13aRel aRel/or s1::1e13aRel shall proviele ea13acity to iRstall a 40 am13ere 
miRim1::1m eleelieateel eraRch cire1::1it aRel s13ace(s) reserves to 13ermit 
iRstallatioR of a l:lraRch cire1::1it over c1::1rreRt protecth1e elevice. 

i:xeeptien: A raem111..ia,t is Rot reet1::1ireel if a miRim1::1m 40 ampere 208/240 volt 
eleelieateel fV l:lraRch cire1::1it is iRstalleel iR elose 13ro*imity to the 13ro13oseel 
locatioR of aR Pl charger, at the time of origiRal coRstrnetioR iR accorelaRce 
¥,'ith the Cotifornie f!.ectrice! Code. 

4,lQi,4,a,4 Mwltiple li).l spaees reqwiFeEI. CoRstruetioR raeeway 
termiRatioR 13oiRt aRel 13ro13oseel loeatioR of f1::1t1::1re EV spaces a Rel P/ ehargers 
CoRstrnetioR elornmeRts shall also 13ro viele iRformatioR OR am13erage of 
f1::1t1::1re P/Sf, raeev..iay methoel(s), 'NiriRg sehematics aRel eleetrical loael 
cale1::1lati0Rs to \'erify that the electrical 13aRel serviee eapacit'( aRel electrieal 
system, iRel1::1eliRg JR'( OR site elistril:l1::1tioR traRsformer(s), ha,,e s1::1ffieieRt 
ca13aeity to sim1::1ltaReo1::1sly charge all EVs at all reet1::1ireel EV s13aees at the f1::1II 
rateel am13erage of the EVSf. Pia A elesigR shall l:le l:laseel 1::1130R a 40 ampere 
miRim1::1m l:lraReh circ1::1it. Raceways aRel relates com130ReRts that are 13laRReel 
to l:le iRstalleel 1::1Relergro1::1Rel, eReloseel, iRaceessil:lle or iR eoReealeel areas aRel 
spaces shall l:le iRstalleel at the time of origiRal eoRstrnetioR. 



iKEeptiom A racewa'/ is Rot ref:11:1irea if a miRim1:1m 4Q am13ere 2Q8/24Q volt 
aeaieatea P/ braRch eirc1:1it is iRstallea iR close 13roximity to the f)FOf)OSea 
locatioR of aR P/ charger, at the time of origiRal eoRstmetioR iR accoraaRce 

•nith the GEl#f-omJe fleetrim! Co<k. 

4.106.4.2.5 Identification. The service panel or sub- panel circuit directory shall identify the 

overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging purposes as "EV 
CAPABLE" in accordance with the California Electrical Code. 

1437603.3 


